

Gene C. Schaerr (*pro hac vice*)
D.C. Bar No. 416368
Justin A. Miller (*pro hac vice*)
D.C. Bar No. 90022870
SCHAERR | JAFFE LLP
1717 K Street NW, Suite 900
Washington, DC 20006
Telephone: (202) 787-1060
gschaerr@schaerr-jaffe.com
jmillers@schaerr-jaffe.com

James C. Phillips (17302)
Tyler B. Lindley (18635)
SCHAERR | JAFFE LLP 299 S. Main Street,
Suite 1300
Salt Lake City, Utah 84111
Telephone: (801) 918-5529

jphillips@schaerr-jaffe.com
tlindley@schaerr-jaffe.com

Counsel for Plaintiffs

**IN THE UNITED STATES DISTRICT COURT
DISTRICT OF UTAH**

COMMISSIONER AMELIA POWERS
GARDNER, a registered Utah voter and
elected official, et al.,

Plaintiffs,

v.

LIEUTENANT GOVERNOR DEIDRE
HENDERSON, in her official capacity,

Defendant.

**PLAINTIFFS' OPPOSITION
TO FIRST ATTEMPTED
INTERVENORS' MOTIONS
TO DISMISS**

Case No. 2:26-cv-00084-RJS-JCB

Circuit Judge Timothy M. Tymkovich
District Judge Robert J. Shelby
District Judge Holly L. Teeter

Magistrate Judge Jared C. Bennett

TABLE OF CONTENTS

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES ii

INTRODUCTION 1

ADDITIONAL BACKGROUND..... 3

LEGAL STANDARD..... 6

ARGUMENT 7

 I. Plaintiffs Have Standing. 7

 A. *Bost* leaves no doubt the Representatives have standing. 8

 B. The remaining Plaintiffs have standing. 13

 II. Under the Elections Clause, Defendant has Acquiesced to a State Court’s Unconstitutionally Intruding Upon the Role of the State Legislature. 14

 A. *Grove* does not apply here..... 16

 B. *Branch* does not apply here. 20

 C. Rather than requiring dismissal, *Moore* supports Plaintiffs’ claim. 21

 1. The state court’s naked attempt to hitch statutory law onto state constitutional law and failure to give a “fair reading” to Utah law violates the Elections Clause under *Moore*..... 22

 2. The examples the SCP’s and NRF Amicus provide of state courts drawing redistricting maps are inapplicable here and largely pre-date *Moore*..... 27

 III. There Is No Reason for This Court to Abstain. 30

 A. Issue preclusion does not bar Plaintiffs’ suit. 31

 B. There is no basis for abstention. 34

 C. No stay is warranted..... 37

CONCLUSION..... 40

CERTIFICATE OF COMPLIANCE..... 42

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Cases	Page(s)
<i>Abbott v. Perez</i> , 585 U.S. 579 (2018)	13
<i>Ariz. State Legislature v. Ariz. Indep. Redistricting Comm’n</i> , 576 U.S. 787 (2015)	23
<i>Ashcroft v. Iqbal</i> , 556 U.S. 662 (2009)	7
<i>Bell Atl. Corp. v. Twombly</i> , 550 U.S. 544 (2007)	7
<i>Biden v. Nebraska</i> , 600 U.S. 477 (2023)	7
<i>Bost v. Ill. State Bd. of Elections</i> , 607 U.S.--, 2026 WL 96707 (2026)	<i>passim</i>
<i>Branch v. Smith</i> , 538 U.S. 254 (2003)	20
<i>Caldara v. City of Boulder</i> , 955 F.3d 1175 (10th Cir. 2020)	35, 37
<i>Colo. River Water Conservation Dist. v. United States</i> , 424 U.S. 800 (1976)	38
<i>Daz Mgmt., LLC v. Honnen Equip. Co.</i> , 2022 UT 15, 508 P.3d 84 (Utah 2022)	32
<i>Diamond Alternative Energy, LLC v. EPA</i> , 606 U.S. 100 (2025)	9
<i>Drake v. Obama</i> , 664 F.3d 774 (9th Cir. 2011)	11
<i>FDA v. All. for Hippocratic Med.</i> , 602 U.S. 367 (2024)	7
<i>Fox v. Maulding</i> , 16 F.3d 1079 (10th Cir. 1994)	38, 39, 40
<i>Grove v. Emison</i> , 507 U.S. 25 (1993)	16, 17, 37, 38
<i>Health Care & Ret. Corp. of Am. v. Heartland Home Care, Inc.</i> , 324 F.Supp.2d 1202 (D. Kan. 2004)	39

Johnson v. City of Cheyenne,
99 F.4th 1206 (10th Cir. 2024) 6

Jones v. Addictive Behav. Change Health Grp., LLC,
364 F.Supp.3d 1257, 1262 (D. Kan. 2019)..... 6

Jones v. Great S. Life Ins. Co.,
232 F.3d 901 (10th Cir. 2000) 40

Kan. Jud. Review v. Stout,
519 F.3d 1107 (10th Cir. 2008) 35

Lance v. Coffman,
549 U.S. 437 (2007) 7, 13, 14

Lance v. Dennis,
444 F.Supp.2d 1149 (D. Colo. 2006) 32

Lance v. Dennis,
546 U.S. 459 (2006) 32

League of Women Voters of Utah v. Utah State Legislature,
554 P.3d 872 (Utah 2024) 24, 26, 36

League of Women Voters of Utah v. Utah State Legislature,
No. 220901712, 2025 WL 2644292 (Utah Dist.Ct. Aug. 25, 2025) 33

Lehman v. City of Louisville,
967 F.2d 1474 (10th Cir. 1992) 35

Lumen Constr., Inc. v. Brant Constr. Co., Inc.,
780 F.2d 691 (7th Cir. 1985) 39

Mauldin v. Branch,
866 So.2d 429 (Miss. 2003) 21

Moore v. Harper,
600 U.S. 1 (2023) passim

Moss v. Parr Waddoups Brown Gee & Loveless,
2012 UT 42, 285 P.3d 1157 31

Ohio ex rel. Davis v. Hildebrant,
241 U.S. 565 (1916) 24

Parsons Steel, Inc. v. First Ala. Bank,
474 U.S. 518 (1986) 31

R.R. Comm’n of Tex. v. Pullman Co.,
312 U.S. 496 (1941) 34

<i>Ruiz v. McDonnell</i> , 299 F.3d 1173 (10th Cir. 2002)	6
<i>Schwartz v. Booker</i> , 702 F.3d 573 (10th Cir. 2012)	6
<i>Smith v. Clark</i> , 189 F.Supp.2d 503 (S.D. Miss. 2002).....	17, 20
<i>Spokeo, Inc. v. Robins</i> , 578 U.S. 330 (2016)	7
<i>Taylor v. Sturgell</i> , 553 U.S. 880 (2008)	33
<i>Thompson v. Smith</i> , 52 F. Supp.2d 1364 (M.D. Ala. 1999).....	17, 18, 38
<i>TransUnion v. Ramirez</i> , 594 U.S. 413 (2021)	12
<i>United States v. City of Las Cruces</i> , 289 F.3d 1170 (10th Cir. 2002)	39
<i>Uzuegbunam v. Preczewski</i> , 592 U.S. 279 (2021)	13
<i>Vinyard v. King</i> , 655 F.2d 1016 (10th Cir. 1981)	35
<i>Wise v. Circosta</i> , 978 F.3d 93 (4th Cir. 2020)	3, 14
<i>Youren v. Tintic Sch. Dist.</i> , 2004 UT App 33, 86 P.3d 771	34
Constitutional Provisions	
U.S. Const. art. I, §4	1, 14, 15, 23
Utah Const. art. IX, §1	23, 26, 27
Utah Const. art. VI, §1	24
Statutes	
2 U.S.C. §2a.....	3, 27
Utah Code §20A-19-301.....	27
Utah Independent Redistricting Commission and Standards Act, Utah Code §§20A-19-101 to -301 (2018)	24

Rule

Fed. R. Civ. P. 12 6

Treatise

The Federalist No. 59 (Alexander Hamilton) 15

Other Authority

William Baude & Michael McConnell,
*The Supreme Court Has a Perfectly Good Option in Its
Most Divisive Case*, *The Atlantic* (Oct. 11, 2022)..... 2, 15, 28, 29
